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L
PETITION FOR ZONING RE-CLASSIFICATION
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION o

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

L or we, JRVIN L, CONSTANTINE _jegat owner__ of the property situate in Baltimore
County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto znd made a part heresf,
hereby petition (1) that the zoning status of the herein described property be re-classified, pursusnt
to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, from an.. 1) . 3,
- -so3e; for e following reasos

(1) In classifying the property D.R. 3.5, the Council committed errors as
sei out un the attached cxhibit, which is incorporated by reference herein; and

0ne to an

(2) Substantial changes have occurred in the neighborhood so as to alter its
character since the property was so classified by the Council, as set out on the
attached exhibit, which is incorporated by reference herein,

See attached description

and (2) for 3 Special Exception, under the said Zoning Law and Zoning Regulstions of Baltimore’ = |
County, to use the heretn deseribed property, for. NoAe ...

Propeity is 15 be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. s

L o7 we, agree to pay expenses of above re<lassification and/or Special Exception advertising, -
posting, elc, upon filing of this petition, and further agree 1o and are to be beind by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County sdopted pursuant to the Zoning -aw for Baltimore

e ‘»J;bfﬁsa;z;};

Irvin L, Ci

322 North Sione Street Address.
_Rockville, Md, 20850

[Oyiog MIus, Md,, 21217

7 0 S

! L (L1 Dibtan

2 Pelitioner’s Attn

_“James D, Nolan o Ho S

204 W,_ Pennsylvania Avenue il e

< 2 Towsen, Maryland 21204 LRisieisr

= ORDERED By The Zouing Commissioner of Baltimore County, this...

-, 197 2, thal toe subject matter of this petition bo sdvertised, as
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-

LARE County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore Couiiy in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baitimore

: /c:wl\-.‘m_ day ot MOTOE 197 3, at 10:00qelack

Fopen. G ol
4 Protestan

July 11, 1975
Jomes D, Nelon, Esquire
204 W, Penmylvania Avenve
Towsen, Monrlend 21204
Re: Com Ne, 73-221-R
lrvin L. Consiundine
Doar ha, Nelany
Enclosed herwwith b o of the Oplnien and Ordar
jowed tudoy by the County Board of in the cbeve entitled cue.
Very trly yours,
EaR T, Enanbari, Adm, Secrebory
Enci.

cei iynn C. Golbawg, Equire
Me. Dougles S. Speor

Me. Monte L. West

Me, Canlef E, Tumbeugh
M. 5. E. DiNenna

Me, J.E,

Ne. W, D.
Socrd of Edugation

Me. J. Howwell

Joha W, Hemlan, Il Esquire

BEFORE
‘COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
5 OF

lrvin L. Comstantine, Petitionar
Creor Schobb and Sanford Slavin, ]
Contract Purchasers

BALTIMORE COUNTY
No. 73-221-R

OPINION

This case comes before the Board on an appeal Ly the Petitioner from an
Order of the Deputy Zoning Cammissioner which denied the requested reclausification from

D.R. 3.5 to D.R. 1& for the subject property. The subject property is located in the

Fourth Election District, same being on the northwest side of Gwynnbrook Avenue approxi-
mately 850 faet west of Acodemy Lane.  The subject property contains appraximately
twenty-four acres and if this petition be successful, it is proposed that this property ke
improved by approximately two hundred and one (201) townhouses .

The Petitioner, in his presentation to the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, was
| at that time thinking of building apertments o the sublect property, b since the market

| now seems ta abound with aportmant units the Petitioner is now proposing townhouses, and
| it is this townhouse presentation thot wou presented to the Board.  Of counse, if the

| 80rd would grant this reclasification, the Board cannot dictate the type of residentiol
I

| comstruction upon the subject property .

Richard L. Smith, an engineer, testified on behalf of the Petitioner and |
‘. described tha neighborhood surrounding‘the subject property,  Mr. Smith indicated that
‘. there was sufficlent public woter pressure in the area for the subject property and thot the
|| public sewer for this proposol is cbout three hundred ond fifty fest 1o the west of the subject

|
|
|
Me. Smith ztated that the 1

| property in Roaches Run; this i. o fifteen inch sawer line.
|| subject property lies within the Gwynns Falls sewer moratorium area, and immediate im-~

provements could not be started upon the subject property until such time a3 said moratorium ‘
| s lifted. Mr, Smith further described to the Board how the trantition zones required in

the existing D.R. 3.5 phiysically impact the utilization and development of the subject
| -

propecty,

® ® |

Jonn C. Chilgn

MCA [IC
MATZ, CHILDS & ASBOCIATESR, ING.

CONSULTING

ENGINEERS

1RO Cromwell Bricge Ha . Baimore, Ma. 21204, Tal. 301/823-0000

DESCRIPTION

24,0 ACRE PARCEL, PROPERTY OF IRVIN LEROY CONSTANTINE,

NORTHWEST SIDE OF GWYNNBROOK AVENUE, SOUTHWEST OF ACADEMY

LANE, FOURTH ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND,

THIS D

PTION IS FOR DR-16

Beginning for the rame at a point on the northwest side of

Cwynabrove Avenue, 30 feet wide, at the distance of 850 feet, more or less, as
messured southwesterly along said northwest side of Gwynnbrook Avenuc from
its intersection with the center line of Academy Lane, said beginning point being
@t the dividing Line hetween Lots 108 and 109, Block A, as shown on the glat
titled "Property of C. D. Moscr” and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Plat Book W.P.C,7, page 155, running thence binding on
said northeast side of Cwynnbrook Avenue, (1) N 55° 31' E 251, 2 feet,

thence along the dividing line between Lots 118 and 119, Block A, as <hown

on said plnt, (2) N 27% 31" W 151, 14 feet, thence along a part of the southeast
line of Lot 123 of said Block A and continuing the same course, (3) N 55% 31' E
111,95 feet, thence binding on tne center line of Moser Lane, 24 feet wide,

(4) N 25% 10° W 28,0 feet, more or less, thence to and almgthe rear lines of

Lots 132 to 136, inclusive, of said Block A, (5) N 59° 30" E 136,25 feet, thence

along a part of the casternmast outline of the land shown on said plat, (6)

water Supp'y B Sewocage ® Orainage b ighways B Structuras @ Deveiopments B Banning B Reports

Constantine - #72-221-%

David Mongan, G traffic expert, testified for the Petitioner and pre- snted

some rather detailed information concarning the traffic palterns in the subject orea, and his

opinfon +f tha impact of the proposal on such fraffic,

A principal witness for the Petitioner wos Hugh Gelston, a recognized real

estate expert, wha ogoin detailed his opinion of the neighborhood and described to the

Board the general community that surrounds this property . Mr. Gelston alio citeda |

| sies of zomisg changes which, in his mind, warranted the requested reclessification.
{
C. Richord Moore, a Ioffic engineer in the emplay of Baltimore County,
| testified in opposition to the granting of this petition.  Mr. Moore presented sume good

| detail concerning the traffic conditions In the subject area, particularly ot what would

prove to be one of tha major occass roods 1o the subject property; i.e., the seemingly
| hazardous intersection of Gwynnbrook Avenue with the Reisterstown Rood.
Jomes Hoswell,  planner for Baltimore County, also testified in oppasition

1a the granting of this putition.

He suceinctly told this Board that, in his opinion,

there wos no evidence of error and/or change in the subject area that would warront the

granting of this recasification.

The Petitioner carries the heavy burden of evidencing io this Board error in

original zoning and/or substantial change in the cheracter of the neighbcthood to warrant

the requested reclassification. There is a strong presumption of correctnass in original

This Boord has corefully reviawed the testimony and svidenc presaaled in |
this case, and without further detailing same, the Board fronk ly can find no change and/or |
| aror that would warrant the granting of the requested reclassification.  As o the 1

subject of emor in original zoning, the record seems practically deveid of same .

Certainly, based upon the testimory and evidence presanted in this case, one can find no

proof of said error. As 1o the subject of change, Mr. Gelston, o witness for the

Petitioner, cited several changes in the generol Reisterstown orea but, frankly, none were |

clote enough nor of a charocter that might be sufficient evidence to be the basis for o ‘

In the mind of this Board, the Petitioner has

reclossificotion: of the suhject property.

Constantine - #72-221-R 3.

|| nat met his burden of proof, and hence, for the reasons stated <hove, this Board shal! issue
| an order denying the requested reclassification,

ORDER

Fer the reasons set fortl: in the oforegoing Opinion,

sthis _ 11th  day
of July, 1975, by the County Boord of Appeals, ORDERED that the reclassification

petitioned for, be and the soms is hereby DENIED.

Any cppeal from this decision must be in occordance with Rules B-1 10 8-12

of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.,

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

@ MCA!

gt @
MATZ, CHILDS & ABSOCIATES, WO,
N 29% 10 W 259, 6 feet, thence by a linc across Moser Lane, 20 feet wide,

and continuing the same course along the southwest line of Biock B, as shown

on vaid plat, two courses: (7) N19% 48' W 518.7 feet, and (8) N 18% 33' W

1040, 0 feet, thence nlong the north and west outline of the land shown on

said plat two courses: (9) 5 51° 43' W 718.2 fecr, and (10) 5 05° 47' E

1080. | feet, thence along the he line of the e Block A,

{11} N 51° 58' £ 543, 14 feet, thence along the northeast line of said Block A

and continuing the same course, (12) S 27% 31' E 823, 64 feet, thince along

a part of the southeast line of Lot 106 of said Block A, (13) 5 55° 31' W 151.2 I‘eel.‘

thence binding on the firat mentioned dividing line, (14) S 27° 31' E 151, 14 {eet
i
-

to the place of beginning.

Containing, as described, 25,2 acres of land, more or less.

Saving and excepting from said land all of the land conveyed by

Trvin Leroy Constantine to Bankers Trust Company and others by deed recorded

among the aforementioned Land Records in Liber W, J. R, 3566, page 359,

leaving a net area of 24,0 acres of land, more or less,

Tob Order No. 71184 September 5, 1972

e, Ol
GisTeR
onar £r

Law Orrizes ar
NoLaN, PLUMBOsr & Wit

204 WEST Peumarieania Avenue

samts 0 noLan Towson Mamviano 21204

Juae 17, 15.5

The Honorable Walter E. Reiter, Jr.
Chairman, County Board of Appeals
County Office Buildin

Towson, Marylaad 21204

The Henorable W. Giles Parker
Board of ippeals

County Off.ce Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

The Hororable Robert L. Giliand
Board of Aipeals

County Office Building

Toweon, Maryland 21204

Re: TIrvin L. Constantine (Schabb and Slavin,
Contract Pu.chasers) for reclassification
from D.R.3.5 to D.R.16; NW/S Gwynnbrook
Avenue, 850" W of Academy Lane-ith District.

Gentlemen:

Please find enclosed on behalf of the Petitioner and
Contract Purchasers a Memorandum in Support of Petition for
Reclassification in occordance with Mr. Reiter's direction
at the close of the hearing on May 13, 1975,

Thanking the Board for its attention to this Memorandum,
and its consideration of this case, I am

Sincerely,
I ot
e ?

Newton A. Wi
SR on A. Williams
cc: Lynn Golberg, Esquire
Jack W. Hcssian III, "aople's Counsel
George B. F. Ward, Jr.
Mesurs. Oscar Schabo and Sanford Slavin
Mr. Richard L. Smith, MCA Associatus
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PETITION FOR RECLASSIFI- i BEFORE THE

CATION
NW/S of Gwynnbrook Avenue, 850' : DEPUTY ZONING
SW of Academy Lane - 4th District
Irvin L. Constantine - Petitioner

| NO. 73-221-R (Item No, 26)

RE:

: COMMISSIONER
: o¥

BALTIMORE COUNTY

This Petition represents a request for a Reclassification from a D.R.
3.5 zZowe toa D.R. 16 Zone for a 24 acre tract of grouad, located on the north-
west side of Gwynnbrook Avenue, 850 feet southwest of Academy Lanc in the
Fourth Election District of Baltimare County.

Testimony was presented on behalf of the Petitioner by Oucar Schabb,
contract purchaser of the tract in question; Mr. Richard L. Smith, employed
oy the firm of Matz Chiids and Associates, Inc. who prepared the Petitioner's
site plan; Mr, David G. Mongan, tralfic engincer employed by the tiim of

Gelston, a self employed

Matz Childs and Associates, Inc.; and Mr. Hugh

ience in the area.

realtor and appraiscr with many years oxpe
Testimony indicated that the site has gently rolling topography, is bi-
#ected by high tension overhead power linct, and a proposed bouievard (Metra-

politan Boulevard) with a right of way width of 120 feet. Three hundred and

£F

forty -cight apartment units are proposed with 60% being ons bedroom and 40%

being two bedrooms,  Rentals will range from $170,00 for one bedroom to

wle/

$275.00 for two bedroomis.  The project will have a pool, bathhouse and

7

tennis courts, and will be landscaped with shrubs and trees to provide a

s
s Wl
W

pleasant residential atmosphere.

A study, which indicated & need for additional apartments in the area

LIVED FOR FMLifg

)

prompted the purchase of the property, which will be built, rented, and man-|

&
1 aued by the coatract purchaser. The time schedule for construction of the ]
o
2= =
®  apartments, if granted, is expected to begin in 1975 with occupancy in 1976 =
Under cross-examination, Mr. Schabb indicated that he was not totally
familar with the number of apartments in the arca but did indicate that Richmar
- w
The School Board also noted that the Timber Grove Elementary School
was presently operating over capacity, by 344 students. The Franklin Junior
High Schoul is operating over capacity by 322 students. The Franklin Scoior
High School is operating over capacity by 145 students.
PBlanning Board recommendations with regard to the proposed recla
fication included the following statement:
"“The Planaing Board is of the opinion that adequate
high density zoning already e in the area. The land
bordering the subject $ite to the west is vacant, as are n
2l acre parcel to the northwest and an 11 acre parcel to the
south on Retsterstown Road, all zoncd D.R. 16. Also, there
is a vacant 21.9 acre tract of D.R. 10.5 zoned land adjacent
16 the aforementioned 11 acre parcel, It would appear that
the Reisterstown Road corrider is saturated with high-density
present time. On the cast side of Reisterstown
Ruad. Murningsice Heights, Enchanted Hills, and Allyson
s will ultimately contain approximately 2,000 apart-
(s Additionally, there is enough vacant land zoned
D.R. 16 in the Reisterstown Road corridor from the Beltway
to the Gwings Mills area lo provide for yet another 2, 000
apartment units. The Board belicves that the nced for higher
density residential zoning has beer met, that the County Council
did nat err in roning this property D.R. 3.5, and that the zoning
map is correct. It should be noted that apartments can be built
here within the context of D. R. 3. 5 zoning without creating an
imbalance o densities in the neighborhood.
After reviewing the above testimeny and making an on site field inspection
of the subject prope rty aud surrounding area, itis the opinion of the Deputy
Zoning Con missiener that there are no physical features that would require
 the proper y to be developed for apartments. The fact that the subject site is
L bisccted b an overhead power line and a buulevard type road, is nat in itself
; o
i A reason o rectassify the subject proporty  Many tracts with similar conditions
:l 0 have been developed throughout the County, By the same token, the fact that
land and development costs have risen can bot be taken as reason for reclassis

il 22
’L.‘L_é

fication. Some changes in zoning classifications have taken place in the arca.

However, these changes were made to correct zoning classifications with re-

gard to specify properties, and can not be taken to be genuine changes in

iy

conditions in the area, The amount of vacant Jand zoned for apartnient use,

URC'R MLCEIVED FOR FILING

and the fact that vacancies cxist in completed apartments also substartiates

Apartnents, which adjoins the progased site, had a potential yield for 500

units with 250 b ring built at present. He also indicated that he would not in-

he felt that a need for additional apartments

west four or five million dollas,
did not exist in the area. He also felt that there was a need for detached homda
|| in ths area, however. development costs, at a density of 3. 5 units to the acre
would amount to approximaltely vight thousard dollars per lot and could not br

economically justified. The high cost of individual lot developmenc was bascd

I
1
i on grading and the fact *hat the property is bisected by the overhead power

lines and Metropolitan Boulevard.

The #ite in serviced by metropolitan water and sewer and has access to
Reisterstown Icad via Gwynnbrook Road on the south and Hamunershire Road
D.R. 16 zone

‘ on the north. The y line abuts und, P

land for approximately one-half of its depth and developed D. R. 3. 5 zoned land

bdivisi

for the remaining portion. The y line abuts a

of D.R. 3.5 detached homes and the Timber Grove Elementary School. The

“ casternmast and southernmost boundaries also abuts D, R, 3. 5 zoned and

Mr. Smith indi that

|| developed propertics. Umder

all necessary grading of the site would be don= in campliance with Gounty

| engineering und sediment control standards, and was not expec »d to cause
storm drain runoff probleris with regard to adjoining property owners,

The Petitioner's traffic enginecr felt that 75% of the traific generated

vard, utilize Gwynnbrook Avenue with 25% utilizing the residential streets in |
the subdivision north of the subjoct property. It us also his opinion that um“
existing 18 foot of paving on Gwynnbrook Avenue ~as sufficient to handle this
flow of traffic. He also felt that the intersection at Gwyanbrook Avenue and
Reisterstown Road »ad the site distance necessary to meet National Safety

|| Standards. Under cros. ~xamination, Mr. Mongan admitted that 15% of the

traffic on Reisterstown Road exceeded the speed limit on which these standard

the fact that th: existing property is classificd properly,

Therefore, 1T 1S ORDERED by the Deput; Zoning Commissioner of

ru

Baltimore County this _ 2.7 day of April 1973, that the abave Reclasasi-|
|

|

fication be and the same is hereby DENIED, and that the above described

| property or area be and the same is hereby continued as and to remain a

D.R. 3.5 Zone.

Deputy Zoning Coi
Baltimore County

/

[ Sy

by development of the subject site would, in the absence of Metropolitan Bould-

e

ORBER RECEIVED FOR Fr

were based,

The Petitioner's real cstate expert indicated that the ‘uuject property
Was zoned in error in that not enough apartment Jand existed in the immediate
area. He alwo felt that changes had taken Place in the area that would warran

the recl; 4

ation of the subject property. Dovelopment of the site with

apartinent units wi

not expected to devaluate the adjacent homes. Other f
|

Areas have doveloped under similar circumstances.

One such oxample was
indicated as the $50, 000. 00 hemes Luilt adjacent to the Kenilworth Ap-rmmntj‘

He felt that present Land and development costs would not permit development

of the site with homes comparable to the $21,000. 00 homes in the subdivision

en the northern boundary of the property.
|

Mr. Geluton felt that the overcrowded school condition would be alievi- |
ated in the near future by an eight ronm addition planned for the Timber Grr.v*
Elementary School and a new junior and senior high school complux proposed |

|

to be developed on a 70 acre tract beginning sometime in 1974, {

Several area residents testified in protest to the reclassification, Their

objections were based on the following statements ;

1. The number of apartment developmionts that presently

existin the area. These developm.ents were listed ag |
Timbercralt, Richmar, Tiffany Square, Walnut Hill
Enchanted Hilla, Allyson Gardens, Moruingaide Heights
Westbury and Chaztley. :

2. Timbercroft, Rickmar, and Tiffany sauare Apartment
developments are still under construction. |

3. The number of vacancics that exist in many of these !
apartments.
Acditional evidence, with regard to the vacancies, was requested by the|
Deputy Zoning Commissioner, and subsequent to the heacing, a notarized I
#tatement by the rental agency of the Ridgemoor Apartments was submitted

indicatiag that 50% vacancies existed in that developraent

|
|
|
of Mazch 22, :971_,

Also of great concern was the congeated traffic situation in the area.

Guynnbrook Road was described as beiig narrow, winding and unsuitable in

devel

by the propo

| all respects with additional traffic

POINTS OF ERROR COMMITTED BY
B am
CHANGES IN THE NEIGHBORHOOD

‘The Petitioner states that the County Council committed
at least tha following exrors in classifying the subject parcel
D.R.3.5:

1. That the Council erred in classifying this subject
property D.R.3.5 because due to its topography and location it
is better suited to high density residential development such
as D.R.16,

2. That there is an unfilled need for additional
apartment land in the Owings Mills area, and it was error for
the Council to fail to recognize this fact, as well as the fact
that the subject property is extremely well suited to Eill
this need.

3. and for such other and further errors as will be
disclosed upon a minute study of this property which shail be
brought out at the time of the hearing hereon.

As to substantial changes which have altered the

of the since the County studied the

subject property, the following are noted:

1. That a nearby tract was reclassified from D.R.3.5
to D.R.10.5 in recognition of the nigher density potentials in
this area including the subject tract, said reclass .cation
having occurred in Case No. 72-73-R.

2. That the passage of the 2¢ gasoline tax will
hasten the construction of the Northwest Expreisway and other
major area roads which will have a direct affect upon this
property, improving its accessibility and increasing the need

for higher density zoning in the area.

cCLIVED FOR Fi

ORBER A

| Th Froe i
|} e narr. v bridge that presently cxists on this road was nct considered 19 be
(I of the widih or type of construction necessary ta accommodate heavy con-
5 3
]\ struction equipment that would ure it in connection with development of the
|| site.

Impravements to the bridge are not expected to take place for a period

of cight years. Their objections also included the hazardous site distance at
ete i ;

| theintersection of Gwynnbrook Read and Reistersiown Road, nine accidents

i having occurred there over the last year; the increascd travel time to and

from work brought about by the traffic coagestion that exists on Reisterstown

Road; the fact that area schools were avere

cowded from the first day that

they opened, additions being constructed aru to take care of present aver-

crowsied covdition:

nd any additional density in the aren would bring about

yet udditional problems. Most of those who testified, indicated that they pur -

chased homes

in this azea to cscape the crovded conditions that would be

brought about by develapiient of the subject (ract as Ppropased.

Comments by the Department of Trafiic Engineering state;
The subject site, a5 presently roned, can be expected
to have a trip density of B40 trips per day  The re
! reclassification would have a trip donsity of approx
28RO trips per day.

ately

| Thia ite, for the present time, will bo serviced a)
exclusively by Gwynnbrook Avenue which
poorly graded road. There are extreme
blema at Gwynnbrook Avenue where 't mects Reisterstown
Road. This site, if reclassified, can be expected to add to
the already existing capacity problems on Re‘sterstown Road. "

rost
is a very narrow,
sight distance pra-

The Baitimore County Board of Education comments with regard to the
subject Petition state:

"The exivting D. R. 3, 5 zoning could yield a Liviabe
55 Elomentary, 16 Junior High, and 12 Szninr k:i::u;:;ﬂ:dy
Far the propos -4 D. R. 16 soning a 3 bedroom garden apar-
ment factor was used since there was no bedroom breakdown
on the plat submitted. Tho yield could be approximately 334
Elementary, 142 Junior High, and 45 Senior High pupils. The
allowable nurmbor of apartments could yleld approximately 365
Elementary, 156 Junior High, and 49 Seniar High pupils.

3. Such changes as a minute study of the property

and area will disrlose, and which are hereby assigned, and

which will be noted when and as found, including at the time of
the hearing hereon.

Respectfully submitted,

Ao X

. Nolan
(. Attorney for the Petitioner

=
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IRVIN L. CONSTANTINE : IN THE i
(Schabb and Slavin, :  COUNTY BOARD 0F APPZALS |
Contract Purchasers) |
+ oF

for Reclassification from
D.R.3.5 to D.R.16 +  BALTIMORE COUNTY

S Guynnbrook Avenue, 850° :
kel ! Case No. 73-221-R

W of Academy Lane
4th District :

PETITIONER'S AND CONTRACT PURCHASERS®
MORANDUM IN SUPPORT
FOR_RECLASSIFIC

PETITLON

IRVIN L. CONSTANTINE, legal owner, and OSCAR SCHABE and
SANFORD SLAVIN, contiact purchasers, by James D. Nolan, Newton A.
Williams, and Nolan, Plumhoff and William:, their attorneys, res-
pectfully submit this Memorandum, in gupport of their Petition
Kequesting a Reclassification of the suhjest property trom D.R.3.5

to D.R.16.

rroperty Inw ed

As the Board will recall,

this case consumed almost three
full hearing days before the Board, and these hearing days were
widely separated, with the first occurring on Decesber 10, 1974,
the second on February 27, 1975, and the third and final day on
May 13, 1975. Due to these widely scattered hearing dates it may
be well to first of all briefly review the subject property in-
volved in this case.

‘The property involved in Lhis matter iz a tract of 24.0
acres located on the north sidu of Geynnbroak avenue, east of
Heisterstown Road in the Owings Mills section of Baltimore

County. The tract is irrcgularly shaped, as can be seen on Peti-

tioner's Exhihit 2, the revised site plan dated December 6, 1974,
as prepared by MCA, with the handle of the panhandle running in |
a northerly direction from the north side of Guyasbrooh Avenus |

and wiGening into the pan approximatsly 1000 faet north of

is just not room for many more townhousas on this property with

the exception of the small amount of property to the north of the

bed of Metropolitan Boulevard. As the Board wiil recall, Peti-

tioner is requesting D.R.i6 zoning due to transitional problens

caused by the peculiar shape of the property, but the intention
is to develop the property for townhouses to be sold at a density
slightly less than ten to the acre on the overall tract. The
Lransitional problems which the subject property suffers from, due
to its peculiar shape can be readily seen by reviewing Petitiocner'
Exhibit 4, a plat prepared by MCA showing those portions of the
property in red which lie in transitional areas, and which hence
conld be developed only tor single family hormes if the property is
Mr. Ychabb testified that

not Iassified to a D.R.16 ione.

these townhouses would sell in the $40,000 range, comparable to
the prices being ashked for homes in the Country Club Estates
area, and for the q. ‘draainiums developad by the Pulte Organiza-
tion a short distance to the north,

Mr. Schabb indicated that he believes that there is a
definite market for townhouses in the $40,000 prics range in the

area, based upon the rapid sales in the Brookshire develossent,

a quadraminiun type of development done by the Pulte Organization,

bath expericnced good

and by the townhouses in Chartley, whi

sales in the $35,000 price range.

erior

He went on in his testimony to describe the

roads whi=h would service the townhouses, and he stated that

although only 307 parking =paces would be reguired, that 397 off

oplan, Mr. ]

street parking spaces had been pro. ided on the s
Schabb further testified that the townhouses would be built by
the Contract Purchasers themselves, and that it would take approxi-
mately one year for engineecing, rubdivision and azchitectural |

work to be completed, and approximately two years following such

initial dovelopment work until the project could be completed.

wuw ermers
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Gwynnbrook, with the larger or pan-shaped area of the property
adjoining the Richmer Apartments ownership to the west, the con- |
munity of Country Club Estates to the north, very deap lots along
the west side of Academy Lane to the east of the property, and |
cattered small lot development along the nortn side of Gwynnbrook,
Avenue on that portion of the southern part of the property
which does not directly adjoin Gwynnbrook Avenue, but which lies
partially on both sides of Moser Lane. At the present time, the
bulk of the subject property is unimproved, having been at various
times in agricultural use, with Mr. Constantine's family ho=e
being located on the southern portion of the panhandle off of
Moser Lane.
As can also be scen on the site plan, Petitivner's Exhi-
bit 2, the property is cut on a generally east to west alignzent
by high voltage transmission line, with two of the towers being
located on the subject property. Furthermore, again as indicated
on Petitioner's Exhibit 2, the site plan, the property is slated
to be cut again on approximately east to west basis by the 120-
foct right-of-way for Metropolitan Boulevard, which is scheduled
for development as a divided Boulevard, with a 36-foot median
separating two 24-foot paved sections in each direction for a
total of four lanes altogether. As can be seen on the site plan,
Petitioner's Exhibit 2, the bed of Metropolitan Boulevard ind the
right-ot-way of the high-voltage transmission lins form an "X" on
the northern portion of the property and render a large part of
it relatively unusable.

The topography of the subject property is generally roll-

ing, as was brought out in the course of Mr, Smith's testimory,

and as is graphically shown on the site plan, Petitioner's Zxhibit]

2. The low woint of the property is at tlie southwestern corner

of the "pan® section of the property, at an elevation of approxi-
nately 565 fect above sea level, while the high point of the pro- |

property is generally along the eastern border of the propertv to
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As for architecture, Mr. Schabb indicated that he and Mr. slavin
favored traditional or colonial type of townhouse: for this arca,
Mr. Schabb also testified that in his opinion as a builder and
de reloper, individuzl homes could not ba built on this tract to
meet the $40,000 purchase price market prevailing in the area and
that individual hemes would have to be priced substantially
higher, which would not be in aczordance with the existing market,
Upon cross exanination, among cther points brought out,
Mr. Schabb indicated that change to townhonzss on a for sale basis|
had been made in an attempt to procure neighborhood acceptance of
ted that

he indi on a

the projest. .
for sale basis were now much more economically feasible than gar-
den apartments or tingle family homes. The Contract Purchasar
also reitcrated that duc to the transitional zone requirements,
large portions of the property were unusable for development of
the tract at its present density for either garden apartments

or townhouses, leaving aside the question of economics, which

also rendnred suca D.R.3,5 development for garden apartmerts or

townhouses impractical.

Important Engincering Aspects

As the Board vill recall, Mr. Richard L. Smith of MCA
restifierd concerning the engincering aspects of the case. tlils
qualificarion: were acknowledged and included as a part of the
racard.

Mr. Smith tostified, and we believe that the protestants
will concede, that tnere are no probiems whatsoover with regard
te public water. As Mr. Smith testified, there is an existing
24-inch water main in the bed of Gwynnbrook Avenue, an exis=ing
24-inch water main in the bed of Academy Lane, and an existing
8-inch water main in the bed of Hammershire Road. What this
means is that the property is virtually surrounded by water faci-

| lities and there would be no difficulty in connecting these. com-
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the west of Academy Lane at approximately 610 feet above sea level,
a Jifferenze of 45 {ct over the entire property. As can also be
seen on Petitioner's Exhibit 2, there are soveral minor ravines
or natural drainage arees through the property, primarily in the
"pan® section of the property, wiich drain to the west toward
Roacheés Run, a small stream drainirg into the Gwynns Falls some
distance south of the subject property, with Roacnas Run being

located approximately 300 feet to the west of the westein boun-

As proviously noted, the tract has approximately 251 feet
of frontage on the north side of Gwynnbrook Avenus, and by means
of Gwynnbrook Avenue thence to Reisterstown Road approximately
one-half mile to the west. The north border of the tract, as

previously noted, adjcins Country Club Estutes, and Hammarshire

|
dary of the property. j
\
f

Road, a 40-foot paved street on a 60-fost right-of-way terminates |

at the northern border of the property. As can be seen on the
location plan in the upper right hand corner of Petitioner's |
Exhibit 2, there is quite an extensive road systen in the area,
ond numesous opportunities for traffic to disperse itself in

different airections, depending upon its destination

The Casc Before The Board

As previcusly noted, this case consumed almost three days
of hcaring bafare the Board of Appeals, ard a nurber of witnesses
testified both cn hohalf of Petikioner and in opposition to the
request. The Petitioner offered thu testimony of one of the
Contract Purchasers, namely, Mr. Oscar Schabb, as well as the

testimony of several experts, inclnding Mr. Richard L. Smith of

MCA, Mr. David Mongan of MCA, as a ¢raffic engineer, and Mr. Hugh |

|

Gelston, a well known Baltimore County Real Estate Appraiser.
Expert wituesses for the protestants included Mrs. Zelma Ensor,
a well known realtor in the Reisterstown area, Mr. Richard Moore,

an assistant traffic engincer, and Mr. Jarmes Hoswell, of the

-3-

pleting the loop., It was also testified that there are no water
pressure problems in the are:, and that the pressure is adequate
to fully serve this property with public water.

The next area covered by Mr. Smith was the area of pub- |
lic sanitary sewer. The subject property can bes served with |
sanitary sewers from two directinns, namely, an 8-inch sanitary |
sewer in the bod of Hammershire Road at the northern boindary of
the property would tak: care of a portion of the property, while
the Roaches Run Interceptor, approximately 350 feet west of the
subject property, would serve the balance of the property. As the|
Board well knows, there have been certain problems exper’anced in
the Gwynns Palls drainage basin, and the basin is presently under
a moratorium imposed by Dr. Solomon, the Secretary orf iealth and
Mental Hygiene for the State of Maryland,

However, notwithstanding the moratorium, Mr. Smith testi-!
fied that the problems in the Gwynns Falls drainage basin are
being ddressed both by Baltimore County and the State of Maryland
Improverents are to be made in Baltimore City, namely the South-
west Diversion Preject, *»fore 1877, and as the Board knows, the
Patapsco Trealment Plant is to be expanded five-fold by late 1977
to a capacity of seventy to seventy-five milliou gallons per day,
both primary ana secondary treatment. At the esent time, the
plant offers a capacity of onlv fifisen million gallons per day,
primary treatment alone.

Mr. Smith next dezcribed the subject propert: in his
testimony, but this has already been covered amply by the plat
which jis in evidence as Petitioner's Exhibi%t 2, and in this Memo-
randum,

As for ncarby properties, Mr. Smith testified thal Sco-

tion 1 of the Richmar Apartments, that is, the area west of

roaches Run, has been completed, but that the section of Richmar |
Apartments bordering the west border of the subject property,

although zoned D.R.16, has not yet beer built. To the southwest |

-
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Offico of Planning. 1In addition to these expert witnes

pratestants, through their counsel, Mr. Golborg, off

fare
of residents of the area in pratest of this request,

Mr. Oscar Schabb, one of the Contract Purchasers, was the

first witness to testify dur ing the Potitioner's case.

Schabb, among other things, cutlined his experience in . .

struction induiscry, and in the development of land, thraujh his

experience as an officer and principal in the Prinesmont

Congtrucs

tion Company, as well as in other venturcs. Mr. Schabb brougat
wilh hin and offercd tc the Board photographs of other projects
in which he and Me. Slavin had participated, inclucing Potitioner'h
Bxaibit 1-A, a phatograph of Waverly Gardens, Petitionus='s Lxni-

bit 1-8, a photograph of Hawthorne Square, and Petitioner's

hibit 1-C, Alpine Hamlet, another development of the

ntrac

Purchasers. Waverly Gardens is a 500-unit apartment project

s rederick County, as is Hawthorne Square, which is a 62-unit

ject in Prederick County, while Alpine Hamlot is o moderate sf

project in Reckvilie, Montgomery Countv. After detailing h

experience in the construction and development industries, e

Schabb explained to the Board his reasons for a switch from arden

apartments to townhouses between the time the case was

to the Zoning Commissioner and the Board of Appeals' first

Mr. Schabb indicated that therc had been a ch nge ‘n

housing market, and that as a conscquence of this

angz,

and

also in an effort to accommodate the wishes of varieus neig

a switch had been made from garden apar

nts to townhoun

can be secn on Petitioner's Exhibit 2, the revised MCA site olan

datel December 6, 1974, 201 eighteen-foot townhouses fai

1y well

fill the subject property with the exception of the northorns
Propety to the north of the proposed bed of Metropolitan Boule-
vard. As can be seen, these 201 townhouses fairly well f£ill the

subject property, and based upon eight.

foot townhouses there

of the property along Gwynnbrook Avenue, a a7 of this

property was subdivided years ago by Mz, C. in August of

1924, with the plat being recorded in Pl Baak 7,

This subdivision contains some 131 lots and a partion of

ject property was so subdivided. To the morth of the

subject pro-
perty is the arca known as Country Club Estates, Acadesy Acros, |
etc., which is rather fully developsd with individusl cottages on

D.R.3.5 lots. To tie northwest of the property i

the Timbergrove

Elementary School, which school is slated an sxpension, as
wil) be hercinafter brought out.
Metropolitan Boulevard was also mentioned by Mr. Smith

in his testimony, and as shown on Petitioner's Exhibit 2, the

site plan, it sevcrs a large poction of the northern end of the

property from the bulk of the property. Mr. Saith stated that

Baltimore County would require any developer to reserve the 120-
foot right-of-way of Metropolitan Boulavard, and that this zight-

of-way has already been reserved on ths 71

hoar Apartment plat

and development immediately to the west. Snith stated that

there are no present construction funds r3r Mztrozoli.zn Doule-

vard, and this was coafirmed by Mr. C. Richard Moore, the Assis-

tant Traffic Enginecr. However, as the Boasd knows, this status

could change at any tike and funds be placed in the budget at

such time as the priorities in the area wo demand it.

Mr. Smith explained to the Daard the transitional zone
probleas which beser the greater part of tha proparty, particu-
larly the southern panhandle porticn, and a graphic exhibit,

Petitioner's Exbibit 4, was offered, illustrating a largs portion

tional zone

of the tract which cannc* be developed due to tra:

requirements. As can be zeen on Petitioner's Exhibit 4, only a

middle of

the trect on the west bordering the Ri tract

townhouses

could be used under the density Regulat
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or apartments at the presenc D.R.3.5 density. As was previously

noted, these transitional zone requirements are the reason that a
D.R.16 zone has been requested, although it 's the doveloper's
intention according to his teatimony to devalop the property for
townhouses at an approximate density of ten to the acre. In res-
ponse to a question by Mr. Parker, Mr. Smith indicatad that only
10 acres of the 24 acres are available for clustering, and only
84 units can be built thereon. This is certainly a waste of land,
and clearly not in accordance with the densities prevailing to
the west on the Richmar Tract, and a short distance to ths south
where & large amount of high density zoning has been placed and
is being utilized by developmentz. As Mr. S;mith notes, the transip
tional zone requirements prohihit any development of a townhouse
or garden apartment within 300 feet from any existing house bor-
dering the tract, or within 250 feet from any recorded lot less
than two acres in area. D,R.16, on the other hand, utilizes a
75-foot sctback which renders larje portions of the tract usable
as show~ on Tetitioner's Exhibii 2. As for density, 201 town-
houses shown on Petiticaer's Exhibit 2 represent a densiky just
slightly in cxcess of eight per acre and as shown thereon, it
would really be difficult to place any more on the subject pro-

3 perty and thus the eventual developed density would be on the
order of eight to nine to the acre, if this reclassification were
ta se granted. An cxamination of the site plan, Petitioner's
Exhibit 2, would also demonstrate that all of the townhouses have
been oriented to face adjoining properties, rather than being
oriented to place their rear yards against adjoining proparties,
neighboring

this being done ir an cfiort to meet . regussts of

propeity oWners.

one of the major areas explored by protestants' counsel

e aring on cross examination of Mr. Smith was the area of storm drainage.
s A, Py - |
|
|| M. Smith pointed out that the Burcau of Engineering standards
i

Mr. Gelston - The Realtor and hAooraiser
The final expert witness to testify on bezhalf of the
petitioner was Mr. Hugh Gelston, an acknowledged expert who deals
in real estate appraising and zoning, with offices in Towson. As |
the Board well knows, Mr. Gelston is an experienced realtor and

appraiser with many years of familiarity with both Baltimore

County in general and the Owings ¥ills area in particular. After

; describing the surrounding uses which have previously been noted
in this Memorandum, Mr. Gelston stated the neighboring development
to the north, Country Club Estates, had been built during the
1960's. Mr. Gelston also noted the Brookshire development, a
quadraminium type development developed by Pulte, had experienced
good sales. Mr. Gelston stated that some 186 units had been sold
in 1973 and 34 or 35 units were sold in 1974.

Based upon his experience as a realtor, and an appraiser,
Mr. Gelston stated that townhouses were very appropriate for this
area of Owi 75 Mills and are very much in demand, He stated that
the area is a nice one, and that it is an excellent market area
for reasonably priced homes. We stated that he felt townhouses
developed at an approximate density of 10.5 or less to the acre
would be an appropriate transition from the garden apartments on
the Richnar site developed at a D.R.16 density to the west.

Mr. Gelston next testified that in his opinion the zoning

cation in 1971 was erronedus

of the property in a bD.R.3.5 class
for a number of veasons, including:
1. The subject property and other arca properties are

sandwiched between D.R.16 zoning to the south and west and the

Western Maryland kailroad rack and M.L.-I.H. zoning to the east,

¢ a short

as well as the Rosewoon State Training Schoul pros
distance to the east of Academy Lane. In Mr. Gelston's opinion,

the entire area in this wedge as far north as the Country Club

states property should be placed in higher density zones.

Toasan, i
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!
now require a 100-year storm drainage resecvation, since Hurricanc
Agnes, and that this is a substantial increase over former stan- !
dards. Also, it was noted by the Chairman Mr, Reiter, Baltimore I
County on December 1, 1974, instituted new storm waker management |
standards and these standards require that a two-year storm flow
be retained on the property after development at the same rate as
prior to development. Mr. Smith was cortain that appropriste
holding and retention methods to meet the new storm water stan-
dards could be develnped.

The next witness to testify as a part of the Petitioner's|
case was Mr, David Mongan of MCA, a graduate and experienced traf-
Eic enginzer. Mr. Mongan's qualifications were offersd and in-
serted in the record.

Mr. Mongan first of all indicated that he agrees with
the description of the property as offercd by previous witnesses
in the case. Mr. Mongan next described the road network avail-
able to the property and stated that Gwynnbrook Avenue, on the
southeast side of the property, is an 18-foot road with shoulders
varying in width from zero to two feet, while Reisterstown Road,
one-half mile to the west, also designatad as U.S.140, has 40 feot|
of paving witb shoulders approxima“ely six feet in width. To the
east of the subject property is anotner two-lane road, namely,
Academy Lane.

Mr. Mongan acknowledged that the Stace Highway Adminis-
tration figures show Reisterstown Road carrying heary volumes,
with a 1973 A,D.T. of 27,500 vehiclas west of Owings Mills. The
peak ficur is in the evening from 4:30 to 5:30 p.m. with approxi-
mately 2700 vehicles being carried, representing 10% of the aver-
age daily traffic on the road. Mr. Mongan indicated that Guynn-
brook Avenus has an hourly carrying capacity, the theoretical
capacity, at level of service E or F of 630 vehicles per hour
total in both directions. At level of service C Gwynnbrook Avenug
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Office of Planning and the Planning doard, areas within the Metro-
politan district shov! be fully utilized, rather than continuing ‘
urban sprawl on properties in the northern part of the County out-
side of the Metropolitan district.

3. A1l utilities are available to the subject property
and thc subject property is within reasonable commuting distance
of Baltimore City, and numerous employment centers in Baltimore
County.

4. The subject property is within the urban rural de-
marcation line and as Mr. Parker noted it fits all of the Plan-
ning Board criteria, tliat is, no open space would be taken and it
would not invelve an extension of utilities to areas presently
not served.

As for changes in the area, since March of 1971, Mr.
Gelston noted the following:

1. A change from D.R.3.5 to D.R.10.5 approximately
800 feet to the south in Case No. 72-73R, vhich property is being
developed as townhouses.

2. The second change noted was the property of approxi-
mately cen acres formerly zoned D.R.16 and which was reclassified
to B.R. in Cas» No. 73-50-R, thus deleting approxinately ten
acres of existing D.R.16 previously available in the area. This

any is on the east

property owned by Palisades Construction Com:
side of Reisterstown Road approximately 300 fest north of Plea-
sant Hills Road.

3. The third changs noted by Mr. Gelston was a reclas=

2. In accordance with oft repeated staterents from the |

sification of five acres from B.L. and D.R.3.3 to B.H. in Case

Ho. 73-44-R, on the west side of Keisterstown Road a short dis-

tance to the north of Featherbed Lane.

This is the property 1
being developed by Ungar Oldsmobile, formerly owned by Mr. Warrea |
i

Ve
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would have a capacity ot 350 vehicles per hour in both directions. |
As foc the one-lane bridge, Mr. Mongan indicated that Mr. John ‘
Tronner of Paltimore County had indicated to him that engineering 1
plavs ave near completion and they are ready to go to a construc- :
tion contract for an improved bridge.

According to Mr. Mongan's calculations, 201 townhouses
as shown on Petitioner's Exhibit 2 would generate approximately
1708 vehicle trips per day, with approximately 10% of this figure
concentrated in the peak hour for 171 peak hour trips. Mr.
Mongan estimated that the traffic from the preject would divide
itself during the peak hour, with 127 vchicles proceeding to-

ward Rei Rcad,

708, and 30% of the peak
hour traffic coming in from Reisterstoun Road, or 43 trips. With

ene as

Mr. Mongan estimated that 608 of the
daily trips wonld go to Reisterstown Road and 40% would disperse
themselves toward Park Heights Avenue and Greenspring nve‘nue.
over roads to the east. Mr. Mongan indicated that he lived in
the Reistarstown area and that he had made travel time studies
using various routes and each route had taken twenty to twenty-
+wo minutes and were all very comparable. All of thase routes
studied by Mr. Mongan avoid Reisterstown Road and use secondary
roads to the east of the property as noted.

According to Mr. Mongan's study, Gwynnbrook Avenue is
carrying 135 vehicles prerently in the peak hour and 171 new trips|
woulé be added by the subject property for a total of 306 peak
hour trips, substantially less than the 350 peak hour trips which
Gwynnbrook Avenue can handle at level of service C according to
his studies.

During the course of this case a great deal of discussion
ensued concerning the question of sight distance at Gwynnbrook
Avenue and Reisterstown Road, particularly sight distance in a

southerly direction, looking toward Baltimore City. According to
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Mr. Gelston stated that in his opinion correct zoring
for the property would be a D.R.16 density, or a D.R.10.5 density |
if it were mot for the transitional zone reguirements and pmhlems:
imposed by the 10.5 zome. The Board i referred once again, as {
did Mr. Gelston, to Petitinuer's Exhibit 4, graphically illus-
trating these problems. Mr. Gelston stated that in his opinion as
a realtor such zoning of the subject property would have no ad-
verse affect on the area and that the proposed townhauses would
actually have a beneficial effect on surrounding iraas. In sub-
stantion of this conclusion, Mr. Gelston offered a list of sales
in the Country Club Estates area which indicated that the Brooks—
shire development of quadraminiums on the northw-st side of
Country Club Estates had not had an adverre effect on property
values in that area. This list of sales in the Countyy Club
Estates area was stipulated to and offered in evidence as Pati-
tioner's Exhibit 6., The next arca covered by Mr. Gelston was the
area of schools.

As the Board knows, Mr. Gelston for many years Las been
associated with the Baltimore County Board of Education in connec-
tion with acquiring new school sites for the Board. In this re-
yard, Mr. Gelston's knowledge was most illuminating as to school
sites available in this area of Owings Mills. Mr. Galston first
noted the acquisition by the Board o’ lucation of the Red Run
Junior-Senior High Schiol s te on Dolfield Road, comprising
approximately 120 acres, which as noted will bo for a Junior High

and a Senior High 5School. The Woodholme Ele.

tary School site

of approximately 20 acres had been acquired by the Board approxi-
nately a year prior to the hearing, and this is also available

to serve area needs, Although not in the immediate area, the
Windsor Mill Junior High School site on Windsor Mill Road will
offer some relief to all area schools, due to a redivision of

applicable school district lines. In the immediate arca, Mr.

-15-
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Mr. Mongan, while the sight distance is not oucs

southerly direction at Guynnbrook and keisterstown ad, it does
meet the State Highway Administration standards for the posted

speed limit of 40 miles per hour. Mr. Mongan acknowledged that

there is some difficulty in aetting oa te Reisterstown Road from

Guynabrook Avenue during the peak hours, but he stated that traf- |
1
fic signals to tho north and the south at the Owings Mills Ele- i

mentary School on the south and at High Faleon Br~c 0a the north

tend to give some break in traffic on Reisterstow: Road. Further-|
more, he had inquired as to accidents at this irtersection and
had found that it is not classified as a hizh accldent intucsec-
tion, that is, an intersection wherein more than ten accidents

accur a year. In fact, in 1971, eight accidents occurred at the

intersection, in 1972, seven accidents and 1a 1973 only threa I

|
Based upon his stidies, Mr. Mongan concluded that the ‘
traffic from 201 towrhouses with the rebuilt bridge would still

allew Gwynnbrook Avenue to operate at lavel of serv

which
as the Board knows is an acceptable level. It should also he

noted that Baltimore County would most likely reguire thai Ham-
mershire Road be openecd to offer another means of access to the
property and that traffic from the property could ¢o out Hapmer-

shire to High Falcon Road and exit oato Reisterst:

wn Road with

the benefit of a traffic light at High Palcon and Reisterstown

hoad. As can be seen on Petitioner's Exhibit 2, Hammershire

Road has been constructed ac a 40-foot paved road on a 60-foot

right-of-way, whereas Embleton Road and other side streets in |
]
Country Club Estates have not been constructed to collector street

standards. The Petitioner submits that between Gwynnbrook Avenus
and Hammershire Road the traffic from the subject property could [

be handled quite adequately.
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Gelston noted that an eight classroon is slated for con-

struction in the near future on the Elementary School

at the northeast cormer of the site. The Board alsa own

site
known as the Cedarmese Elementary School site to the northwest of

the property, as well as a 50-acre site on Tollgate Road a she

distance to the south on Reisterstown Road, which will be the !

site of a combined Junior and Senior High School. Thus, it would -~

appear from Mr. Gelston's L:stimony that the Board of Education

is rapidly moving to meet the educational needs of the area.

Reply To Various Points Raised By Tha Protestants

The protestants have raired a number of points in their
Memorandum, and the purpose of this section is to try to briefly

reply to some of these points.

The protestants claim that individual hozes similar to

Country Club Estates can be built egually as well on the Censtan-

tine

prop y as the d But is this reallv the

case? The Petitioner would point out that the Country Club

Estates property vas obviously : lasger parcal that the

Constantine property was bypasse” or some rc..on when Country

Club Estates was built during the 1950's. Turthersore, Country

2 when t!

Club Estates was built during a ti 2re was & different
market for individual homes and according to Mr. Gelston, even as
late as 1970, sale prices of $18,000 to $19,080 in fee were not

unknown. As the Board well knows virtuilly

o residential pro-
perty can e bought for this figure today. Construction costs

have risen greatly and even townhouses would nave to seil in the

§40,000 range to be economically feasible in today's market. |
Individual homes would have to scil for $30,000 or more, and in
ur. Schabb's opiiion and in the npinion of other persons who have |

viewed the proporty objectively and with expertis

this price range could not be sold on the subject

like manner, it would not be practical %o clus

=g
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houses or garden apartments on the ten acres available for such
use with the present D.R.3.5 zoning, s‘nce the rents for such
units wouid be prohibitively high, if rented, and the asking
price if sold would be prohibitively high and beyond the market | §8
for such units. i
Anoth=r major arca Of COnNcern was that of storm drainage |
runoff and Petitioner believes that this concern is in large
measure met by the rew storm water manageme.t policies of Palti-
more County which are the law and which must be adhered to in any
developaent of the subject property. As previously noted, a .-
100-year flood plain would be required, and the developer would
be required to develop a plan for the property which would retain
the runoff from a two-year storm Lo the same extent as it is re-
tained at the present time in its undeveloped state. The Peti- ¥
tioner submits that development under the new, more rigorous
standards will not cause flooding problems, and that they should
~ot bo held respansible for £looding problems which develop
largely through the type of development previously allowed, such
as the Country Club Estate area. Any developer of the subject
property cannot be expected to solve all drainage problems in
the entire arca, and of course any development of the subject
property will increase runoff under certain conditions, but any

now, of course, be required to weet higher

developrent wi

standards .

Argument
Counsel for th. Patitioner concede that the burden is

heavy on one asking @ change in zones through the petition pro-

cess. Counsel for Petitioner in this case relied heavily on

that principle in Stratakis v. Beauchamp, 264 Md. 643, =nd the

Beauchamp decision i3 cited as one of the stronger scatements of

the rule. However, like all rules, there are exceptiona and

eaveats to be considered.
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BA_lglMORﬁ COUNTY, MARY&ND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Mr. David Hutchinson
T0.. Administrative Assistant Date..March 18, 1975 ____
Mr. S. Erie DiNenna |
FROM .. Zaning Commissioner_ ...
VCase No. 73-221-R (Item No, 26) - Irvin L. Constantine
SUBJECT...Case. _{item Ne. 26) - John J. Schuster, et ux

-
Tam in receipt of Inter-Office Correspondence from Mr. William D, \
Fromm, Divector of Planning, dated March 11, 1975, with reference to cer- 3
tain zoning matters. Said correspondence was received in my office on March
12, 1975, and indicated that you wan.ed a rply no later than March 12, 1975. B
As you can sce, this is impossible. I would respectfully request that inquiries "

made with reference to zoning requesis or zoning information be directed to me.

Case No. 73-221-R is the Petition of Irvin L. Constantine requesting a s
Reclassification from a D,R.3.5 Zone to a D.R.16 Zone, for 24 acres of land
located on the northwest side of Gwynnbrook Avenue, 850 foct southwest of
Acsdemy Lane, in the Fourth Election District of Raltimere County. After a
public hearing, this Petition was denicd on April 27, 1973, by Mr. James E.
Dyer, Deputy Zaning Commissioner. The Petitioner filed a timely appeal,
and the mattcr is now before the Baltimore Gounty Board of Appeals.

With reference to the Petition of John J. Schuster, et ux, Case No. 2
75-32-RX, it is a request for a Reclassification from D.R.3.5 and D.R.16 3
Zones to a B, L. Zone, with an additional request for a Special Exception for
offices, The property is located on the northwest side of Hammershire Road,
300 feet northeast of Reisterstown Road, in the Fourth Election District of
Baltimore County. A searing was ceaducted by myzelf, and I am now holding
the matter sub curia.,

Zoning Comunissioner

SED/srL

cc: Mr. William D. Fromm
Director of Planning

Mr. Jumes E. Dyer
Deputy Zoning Commissions

Lw orne

HBLAN, FLUMMOFT

romson, wa.

In the present case it should be borne strongly in mind
that the requos® is for an increase in residential density on this
tract, and not for a change from a residential zone to a commer-
cial zouwe or an industrial zone. Under the new density ratio
zones which permit clustering, the request is even a less major
change than for example a reguest under the old Regulation for a
In Missouri Realty, Inc. v.
Ramer, 216 Md. 442, the Court of Appeals saids:

change from R-10 to R.A. or R.G.

"It should be noted here that this case
inveolves an application for reclassification
from one residential sub-category to another; {
not the removal of the land from the use cate-
gory in which it placed when originally
zoned, as was the situation in many of the cases
presented to this Coirt. In this respect, the
situation is, to a certain degreeo, different
from the application to reclassify property zoned
as residential te commercial or industrial.”

Stanley D. Abrams, Esquire, of the Montgomery County Bar in his
book Guide to Maryland Zoning Decisions, (The Nichie Company,
1975) at Section 1.2, page 6, states that the Missouri Realty
decision represents a "relaxation" of the usual rule ar to the
Sce also The Chatham

Corp. v. Beltram, 243 HMd. 138 at page 150; ard Chz_.man v. Mont-

burden of proof resting upon the petitioner.

gomerv County, 259 Md. 641 at page 648.
The Petitioner and Contract Purchasers thus wculd assert
that the real question in this case is whether the tract is uppro-|

of B4 + Or apartments, or

priate for the
whether it is more appropriate for the construction of 2190 to 250
townhouses as requested. As anyone who has bought a house since
1971 knows, things have changed radically in the housing market
since 1971. 1Inflation in wages and maturia.ls has escalated yearly]
since 1971, and according to a recent article in Nowsweek, an

individual home is now out of the reach of five out of six fami-

lies in the United States. Houses that were built and sold in

the mid-teens in the 1960°s now carry a purchase price of $50,000

|
or more, and are oit of reach nf the ordinary individual. ‘F

The County Council could not posiibly have foreseen the
course of events since 1971, since our National Government did not
foresee it and has been unable to do anything effective about it.
In the light of all of these factors, the ctitioner and the
Contract Purchasers believe that a good case has been made for {
the granting of D.R.16 zoning on this trac:. Aas previcusly men-
tioned in this Memorandur, the ability to cluster at a D.E.3.5
density does not really exist on ths great majority of this tract,
with onl; about 40% of the tract, or around ten acres, available
for clustering, and it would be a grcss waste «nd misuse of land
to leave the balance of the tract entirely open. The Petitioner
balieves that 200-plus townhouses which would sell in the
$40,000 price range would be an excellent use for this tract. and
would not waste land and would help to meet *he needs for ade-
quate and decent housing for individuals who wish to live in the
Owings Mills section of Baltimore County. Accordingly, the Peti-
tioner and the Contract Purchasers would respectfully ask that

the Board grant D.R.16 Zoning on the subject tract,

Respectfully submitted,

I HERZBY CERTIFY that on this @aay of June, 1975, a
copy of the forcjoing Petitioner's and Contract Purchasers' Memo-
randun in Support of Petition for Reclassification was mailed,
postage prepaid, to Lynn C. Gelberg, Esguire, 110 Sunnydale Way,
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136.

" 7
James D. Wolan IR
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BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
& A. V. Quini
Acting i)hlscl::r
1t P
Joitorsen Boilding
i January 29, 1973
April 27, 1973 RERIL
ARG R B Mr. §. Erie Dienna, Zoning Commissioner
James D. Nolan. Esquire Losing Commisatonsr Zoning Advi.ory Committee
fl oo Sihen bl Office of Planning and Zoning

204 Weat Ponnsylvania Avenus o
Towson, Maryland 21204 L :u.' Tt
RE: Petition for Rec'assification

NW /S of Gwymabrook Aveaue, 550%

SW of Acadery Lane - dth District

Irvin L. Constantine - Petitioner

NC. 73-221-R (Item No, 206) )

Dear Mr. Nolan:

I have this date pansad my Order in the abe: onad
in nceordance with the attached, bl i g

Vary truly yosrs,
/3/
JAMES F, DYER
Deputy Zonlng Commisaioier
JED:me
#ttachments
< Lynn Clifford Golberg, Esquirs

110 Suanydale Way
Relswcstown, Maryland 21136

Mr. Doy, Spear
Country Club Eatates
men::Auuhlu of Belaters- &

Mr. Monte L. W
Vice-President
National Homies Construction Corp.
951 A South George Masea Drive
Arlington, Virginin 22204

Box 32,
isterstown, Maryland 113§

Baltimors C-unty Office Building
Tewson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. DiNenno:
Commenis on Item #26, [V Zoning Cycle, October 1973—April 1973, are os follows:

Property Owner: irvin L. Consiantine

Location: N/WS Gwynnbrook Ave., 850' 5/W of Acadermy Lane
Present Zoning: D.F.3.5

Propoted Zoning: Re Joss. from D.R.3.5 10 D.R. 16

District: 4

No. Acrs: 25.2 acres

The proposed residential lots should not be rezaned D.R. 16 a3 they would not be
buil<able lots because of the 75 required setback.

The pool and kath house must be setback 75'

The circulation, parking and road layout wiil be subject t= approval of the Joint
Subdivision Plons Commi

Very tuly yours, . >
Lk s

Project Planning Division
Office of Planning and Zoning

ROLE WS
srate

POSITION: Traffic | aver dn !
ADDRESS: 423 Valley Meadow Gircle
Reistorstown, rdaryland

EDUCATION: Ba »r of Science in Civil Engincering
Um ¥ ysity of Maryland (1971)
Master of Science in Civil Engineering, Degree Candidate
versity of Maryland

Membe: of the follrwing Engincceing Organizations and Honoraries:
Natlonal Society of Profossional Engineers
institu'e of Traffic Engincers
American Suriety of Civil Enginecrs
Highway Research Board
Chi Epsilon
Tnternational Musicipal Signal Association

Engincer-la-Craining & Maryland

SUMMARY OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING EXPERIENCE:

An Traffic Engineer for the firm of MCA Engineering Corporation, |
am in charge of all work as follows: Intersection design, traffic zignalization,
highway signing, and traffic studies. In connection with our planaing work,
it Is necessary to make traffic counts, studies, and prepars written reports
regarding traffic problems as related to ukupping centers, industrial develop-
ments and the expansion of residential areas. I have had experience in the
wreparation of traffic studies, analysis, and reparts as related to application
for rezoning of properties, I have given testimony not only in Baltimore and
Calvert Counties, Maryland, but alsc in the State of Delaware,

In traffic and the g design of in , WOTK
includes collection, analysis, and interpretation of all types of traffic data in
order to determine and justify the type of facility recommended. esponsibility
also includes field inspections, pruparution and checking of contract drawings,
traffic reports, contract i cost esti and final
Past assignments ha e included traffie signalization in the Annapclis and Glen
Burnle areas, 1-95 highway signing, preliminary roadway studies, the prepara-
tion of impact and traffic studies concarn-
ing varying types of land uses.

While employea for Ewell, Bomhardt and Asscciates, Inc,, [assisted
in data collection, performed intersection capacity aualysis, and pi spesed
improvements for the Zity of Rockville TOPICS Program, At the University
of Maryland, [ was a research assistant and the prejects in which I participated
"Traffic Flow Through a Restricted Facility - The Baltimora Harbor
'An Operational Evaluation of Truck Speeds on Interstate Highways'',
traffic studies for rezoning hearings, "Before and After Study of the Kenilworth
Avenue and Greenbelt Road Interscetion”, and a Traffic Data Workshop in con-
junction with the Maryiand Police Training Commission.

TREMNG
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InVIK L. CONSTANT LN 5 * IN THE
n . @
(Schabb and Slavin, contr. pur.) &

for Reclassification from D. R. # UP BALTIMURE COUNYY

3.5 to u. n. 16 o« CASE Nu. T3-221-R
Ha/s uwynnbrook ave. 850! W. or @
Academy Lane -
4th District -

PRUTSSTANTS' HEMURANDUM

CUUNYY BUARD UF APPEALS

it is Protestanta' position that the evidence offered by Petitioners

doss not sustain the allegations of their Fetition, nor does it

meat the

requirenments of law for the granting of reclassification from the present

D. R. 3.5 vo D. R. 16.

As to claimed srror in zoming:

1. Petitioners claim topography and lonation are better suited to

apartments.

ANSWER:

A. One of Petitionera, Mr. Oscar Schabb, admits it is economic

considerations that required high density - to cover the

purchase price of Mr. Constsntine's land.

high

He admits that Mr.

Gonatantins coud develop the property at 3.5 quite profitably

by simply eliminatin - the m price

It was further admitted that the lowes the purchase price,

the less density required for profitable dovelopment.

B. Mr. Schabb admits the land is basically level and gently
sloping and could be developed at any density.

C. He further admits he did not consider 3.5 quadraminium

development snd thought only in terms of individual houses

at presen® zoning.

D. Petitioners cizimed nesd for spartments and so testified at
the Commissioner hearing. Befora this Board, they admit this
1s not true. Contrary to the wording of their Fetition, they
now offer a non-binding proposition of townhouses with a 10.5
density.

#. Subject site ia by 3.5 o 11 a achool,
individual huimes and, on one sida only, a long-zoned but
undeyeloped . K. 16.

P. Adverse effects on exiating residences and facilities to be

'\:’ discussed later.

3. Gwynnbrook Avenue regularly flooded by nom

. rain storms.

Testimony of Hugh Gelston, Potitioners' real estate expert

1. Sites sre being acquired for consiruction of achools to alleviste

present over-crowding.
ANSWER:
k. He admitted:

(1) He could mot supply compbtion dates of provossd con-

struction.

(2) He was not familiar with the capacities of the proposed

schools.

(3) He did not conaider the sffect on existing and proposed

schools of the number of children to be coming from

residential units now zoned for but not yet built in the

erea.

(4) Ee had no kmowledge as to the extant of present ov

crowding of axisting schools.

(5) vould mot state which county schools or arens would be

in the district for the proposed schools and benefit from

their construction.

(6) Could mot state the benefit the proposed sehools would
have in relieving the existing over crowded facilities

in the Owings Mills-Reisterstown area.

7

Uistorted benefits to the area by giving straight line
distances to the propesed schools instead of distances by

the rosde the children would travel to school.

‘Tastimony of Glorim Leonard:

1. On exscutive cormittee Timber Grove Elementary F. T. A.

2, Portabls classrooma now being used at Cedarmere Elemontary.

3, Timber Grove Elementary, nearsst to subject tract, is grossly
avererowded, kindarganken children are bussed to an annex outaide
the neighborhood, all rocms including the cafeteris are used as
classrooms, Special Education children are bussed out of the

community, and classes and teachers must move f=om rcom to room

‘because of the lack of space.

L. The plenned addition to Timber Grove will not totally relleve

existing severe overcrowding.

2. Petition states ;’..’ for additional lpn-hmt‘u QOwings Mills.

As _to claimed chi

ANSWER:

A, Petitioners admit this is mot true as stated mbove.

B. Several witnesses testified to high apartment veoancy rates
in the area.

C. Petitioners offer no survey data to show nesd or demand fer

dwelling unitas of varlous densities or configurationa - only
broad generalization:.

in ned rhood:

1. Petitioners state one mearby tract reclassified from 3.t to 10.5.

ANSWER:

A. That one tract is a transition betwssn D.R. 16 and D, L. 3.5
soning and is located 800 feet from the mubject tract.

B. Other changes to by too far
ey to be and in of ally
contrasting character. Subject area ls residentinl and low
density.

G. Teatimeny by Protestants that ir the mearsat 10.5 quadraminiem
oemmunity, n substantisl mumber of units have for many months
been offrcred unsuccessfully for sale or resais.

D. 10.5 soning 13 not as bad as 16.

2. Petition staies that the Northwest Expressway will improve
accessibility :n1 increuse need for high-density zoning.

ANSWER

A. Testimony of €. Richard Hoore, Assistant County Traffic Engineer:
(1) Expresawny noi funded. Construstien may begin in 1980 -

not definite.

(2) 1Ir every rcad plzuned for the next ten years in the
Relsterstoun - Owings Mills area is conatructicm,
Reisterstown Road traffic will atill excsed its capacity.

(3) Two thousand dwelling units zoned at D. R. 16 but not yot
built in this corridor will contributs even mar: vehicles
to the pressnt overcrowded roads.

AREAS UP TESTIMUNY
TRAFPIC: 2

Testimony ef David Mecngam, MCA Engineering Corp;

1.

Testified Relsterstown Romd not yet saturated, could handls additicnal
traffic.

REAL ESTATE VALUES:
Testimony of Mr. Gelston:
1. Property values in ths area have gome up.
ANSWEH:
(1} Not one unit in the nearest gquadramiuium commnity was
so0ld, elthough offersd for sale, during 1975.
(2) He does not deal in real satats in the ares and his only
knowledge of property values is as an appraiser for the
school board end from County records.

(3) He testifies regularly as an "expert" witness for
developers sesking rezoning, and rents his office in the
same building ovned and occupied by Petitionsra' attorney.

(4} He testified before the cosminsioner that the best use of

the subject tract was for apartments but befors this Board

he said it would be for and when
about this inconalstency, testified both were correct.

Testimony for Protestants by Zelma Ensor, Reeltor:

1. Specislizes in the Uwings Hills-Reisterstown Road ares, sells
more residental units thers than all othsr brokers sombined.
counsels regularly with persons buying or selling residences in
the arsa.

2. Cited comperative exawples from her own files to prove that in-
dividual hozes sdjoining high density developments in the ares
sell for lower prices tnd are on the mar “t for subatantislly
lenger periods of time than individual homes adjacent io other
individual homes.

3. She testified without charge in the interest of *ue community
and pointed cut thet if the proposed townhouses wers in fact

built, it would p:

y add to her

FLOODING:

Testimony of Mrs. Leonard:

l. Hoaches Aun, alongaide subject tract, overflows as a result of
every normai rainfall.

2. Surface water [rom tne subject tract presently flows into Roaches

Run. of the existi B , tre

» and natural

growth from the subject site for purposes of high density de-
velopment will increase the runoff into Hoaches Run and magnify
the flooding problem. (See photograph in evidence of “rip-rap" astones

piled south of Owynnbrook Avenue nt Foaches Pun, used perlodically for

2.

3.

A

He admitted he drove from his home in Helaterstown to the
hearing in Towson via the "back route" which meanders oir-
suitously threugh the Valley, rather than by the shorter
direct route down Reisteratown Road and across the Beltway.
eral

Ho coula not sven tell the dikection he was going on

of thess roads. ¥ ks om and exp,

varied from his testimeny.

Testified thore is a "vertical ocurve" on Relsterstown Rosd to

the left of cars exiting from Gwynnbrook Avenue, fhe latter
being the only existing access road to the subject tract and

that there is sufffolent stopping distance for cars creating

the hill toward that intersection.

ANEWER:
A. He admitted:
(1) Stopping distance between the hillcrest and the

Testified ms to gaps in

1a only for vehicles p!
at the 40 mile per hour speed limit or less.
(2) HMany vahlcles exceed the speed limit.
(3) Eighteen whesl tractor trallers use Relsterstown Road
regularly and need a longer stopping distance.

(4) ‘The intersection is not visible until the "vertical
curve" is crested.
(5) At night, vehiocles must have crested the hill and be

proceeding down the hill before the driver can Lave
1ights to 11luminate the intersection, which is other-
wise dark, thersby using up a part of the theorstically
avallable stopping distance.

traffic on

Road,

becruse of traffic signals cne-half mile sbove and below this

interasction.

ANSWER!

A

Admitted countless access roads, driveways, and parking lots

betwesn the traffic signels end the intersection, are con-
atantly disgorging vehicles to fill theae theoretical gops.
Traffic signels are not coordinated so »s to crsate a simul-
taneous opening st the intersectlém for toth north and south
bound traffiec.

the purpose of resisting erosion demage to Roaches Run.)

3. iiemmershire Road at the northern edge of the suoject tract is

regularly flooded as & result of normal rainfalls.
Testimony of Mra. Carolina Sweren:

1. Storm Agnes in 1973 caused major flooding in the area., Residences

imnlower el

forced to evacuate.

2. Same storm flooded roads in tne arsa. She and her husband abandoned
their cars which were then totally immersed in water and she sur-
vived the storm by olimbing a :res - within a mile of her home on

Hammershire Road very near the subject property.

Stigulated proferred testimony of Cass Warfield, County Department of

Fublic Works:

1. Surface runoff of water from the subject tract would be double at

D. R, 16 developament as sgainat 3.5.

Testimony by Mr. Smith for Petitioners:

1. County L1ill requiring sewer capacity for two year atorms
ANSWER:

A. Testimony from several reaidents that there had been several

storms much more severs than two ysar storms, in each of the

last three yesrs, causing major 1ocoding.
GENKRAL:
Test imony of Mras. Clairs Bosley:

1. Virtus)ly life long resident of the cammunity, very active in

behalf of community Literests.
i ia the d !

ations alongside the subject tract flooded, cccupsnts

2. Msjor comcern of community

C. Helsterstown R& i3 very heavily travelle.

D. It is a US highwsy and provides ths only access road to a major
portism of northern Baltimore Ceunty, part of Carroll County
and even to a part of south-centrsl Pennsylvania.

E. Hany drivers use "back roids" over longer mileage for the
purposs of avnlding over-congested Reisteratown Rosd.

L. Test!Tied that Gwynnbrook Avenue ha
ANSwER:

theoretical additional capacity

A+ Admitted Gwynnbrook Avenus has a deteriorated roadbed with

hlind surves and hills, a one lane wooden bridge.

B, Admitted exit from Gwynmbrook to Felsterstown Road is difficult.
Testimony for Protestants by T. Richsrd Moore, Asslstant County Iraffic
Engineer:

1. 5h2 aceidents in 1973, § of whicn at the Gwynnbrook intersection;
392 in the firat 9 mentha of 1974, L at tho Owymmbrook interssction,
on Reisterstown Road from the Beltwsey to ielsterstown.

2. Reisterstown Road rated "F" loweat poasible traffic rating.

3. Reisterstown Road will bs over-crowded by locsl usage even if the
Worthwest Expressway is in fact someday built und removes through
trafide.

Testimony of Jamea Hoswell, County Planning Stafr:

1. ¥o plan to improve Gwynnbrook Avenus from i.s low lavel condition.

2. Proposed Metropolitsn Boulcvard on northern part of subject trast
not in any construction program.

Testimony of Mrs. Auth Larkin:

1. Drives sshool bus svery school day from Gwynnbrook Avenue left on
Reisteratown ioad, walts up to 10 minutes for a brezk in the trarfic
to make a left turn possible and "acared to death” avery day ahs
makes this turn becuiza of the spesd mnd/or size of the vehicles
erssting the hill to her left. . substantial number of vehicles
o Red

Road are the speed limit and she must
continue to use GWynnbrook ivenus e7on if & new access rocd wers
someday constructed into the subject asite.

Testimony of Mr. Albert Turnbaugh

1. Counted 600 cars passing betwesn I to 6 PM at Gwvnnbrook Avenue

and Academy Road on a random day.

1

Academy Road, at the perimeter of the subject tract, is one lane
wide und existing hemes hinder widening.

none. Well-being or children now in the commuaity must be considered.

3. Offered photographs of unsightly, unhealthy, and bazardous conditions
thus created.

Testimony of Paul Vashke:

1. Reersation facilities grossly ‘iradequate snd no help in sight.
Juvenile deliquency increasing in the area as a dirsct result and
especially by cccupants in the multi dwellings.

Offered in evidence, summation of Baltimors County FPolice data showing

2,629 reported crimes in this area in 1974, many in serlous categories,

Testimany of Mr. Hoswell, County Pianning Office:

1., No facilities of any kind are available to sccommrdate the proposed
development.

ARGUHENTS

The law does not reduire = land owner be accorded zon’ng that will
regp for him the higheat possible return - only that it can be reasonably
used in the existimg zoning. FPetitioners admit that Xr. Constantine could
profitably develop this lend at 3.5 and they offer no in-depth surveys
a8 to the sxtent of demand for eny type of 3.5 developmert. They offer
only broad generalizations in support of rezoning to afford them a
maximum possible return.

Coppolino va County Board of Appoals of Baltimore County, and Askew
vs rewe, Court of Spacial) Appezls of arylend, November 18, 1974. These
companion cases ere uniquely parallel in facts to the inatant caze.
Following are small portions of a totally relevant opinion:

Mo roiing principle "is mors rudimentary than the

4n all possible ways, of past high-density soot zoning and rezoning.
Roads are jammed beyond cspacity, transients in high density units

strain community facilities, rising vandalism especirslly Ly in-

habitants of multiple dwellings. Fire and police protsction are
inadequete and propirty valuss ars affected negatively wheraver
hiigh denaity are porrdtted.

Testimony of Dorothy Dalebo, R. N.:

1. Fears high density dsvelopmsnt will result in opening of the now

d -end Hammershire Rosd into the proposed community and transiorm

their narrow quiet residential strest into a high speed and
dangerous thoroughfare.

2. Developers of mearby high density commnities have laft unsafe and
unheslthy conditions contrary to their promises that there would be

strong p. ption of the of original zoning.

To sustain a pi such as

1 change in ci

those present here, rong evideics of mistake in the

original zoning or comprehensive zoning ms evidencs of
substantinsl change in the charmcter of the neighbor-
hood must be produced....this 'uiden is onerous.

"....An opinion, even that of an expsrt, is not evi-
dence strong or substantial eciough to show error in the
comprehensivy rezoning or ceafiscation unless the reasuns
given by the expert As the pasis for his opinion, or other
supportiag facts relied upon vhem by him are themsslves

strong enough to do so.
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" e THS nrﬁ;.\rrnﬂ, as it is used in n&uq law,
doos imolude fatlure to ttke ZInto account, projscts
reasonably foressssble of fruition in the futurs. But
in order tc sstablish error, there must ba evidence
that such developments wers not in fact, or could mot
have baen taken into account so that the Council's
action was premised on a misspprehension.”
in the sutject cose, the tounty Council zoned the property. The
County Planning Board msssrted its opposition to the proposed soning
chenge in its report of January 25, 1973.

Chevy Chase Villupe vs Monigomery County, 258 MD. 27 (1970)
"fhcre is a strong presumption in favor of the
correctness of both original and comprshensive zoning."
Cabin John Ltd. va Montgomery County, 259 MD. 661
"....The vague and unsupported expsrt testimony,
however emphatic, dess not take the place of the

nec

sary factual support that would prove an appli-
cant is denied all reusonable uas of his property.

Appe)les's experts merely invoked economic infeasi-
bhiiity as some form of maglc incantaticn in hope of

tronspcaing one zoning use to another. Such general

statements end use of magic words are ineffsctive."

‘The testimony of Messra Smith and Mongen must be welghed in light

of the following admitted by them o bs true:

1. Thay tostified in the course of their amployment by MCA and
were not psid by tha Patitioners any special fee for their
tentimony.

2. MuA will obtsin lucrative contracts from the contract pur-
chasers, if the Petition were granted.

1. These are not independent expcrt Witneas but rather employees

of a company which hopes to be smong those to resp substantisl
economic benefits from the proposed rezoning.

This i3 a petition for reclassificatior to D. R. 16 and the amended
proposal of 1C.5 density townhouses is merely a vehicle, if not a
diversicnary tactic, for the ubtention of same. This Board well knows
petitionora can revert to tho original concept of D. H. 16 spartments

if thei~ Patition werse granted.

i B
| o
1
1
I‘
1|‘ Re: Petition for Reclassification w BEFORE THE
| NW,S of Gwynnbrook Avenue,
| 850" SW of Academy Lane - . DEPUTY ZONING
4th District =
‘l‘ Irvin L. Constantine - Petitioner * COMMISSIONER
-221-R (Item No. 26}
i No. 73-221-R (Item S P
i * BALTIMORE COUNTY l
aheeEAARRRRRRARES

OPDER FOR ARERR>

|
l OPDER FOR APPEAL

Mr. Clerk:

of April 27, 197

l from Deputy Commissioner Dyer's Opinion and Order

and each and every part thereof, denying the requested reclassifi-

| cation to D.R.16.

| _
% "
|

Fames D. Nolan
204 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

| 323-7800

Attorney for tl

Py,
HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ___dﬁY of _7—,5L-—' 1

| 1973, a cupy Of the forcgoing ORDER FOR APPEAL was mailed to
| Lyna Clifford Golberg, Esquire, ai 110 Sunnydale Way,

|
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136.

Yy ETAPM

Attorney for Petitione:
and Contract Purchaser

|
please enter an appeal to the County Board of Appeals l
|

l
|

he |
Petitioner and Contract Purchaser

caused by p

bad soning practice, wvst be atopped now.

Delstericus changes in the Reisterstown-Owings 1ills community

o sub-

Joct

.
ETITION FOR
RECLARSIFICATION

ISTHICT
TONING: Prom DR 351800
18 Zame.

MAREH 21,197 a0 12 OO AM,
P aLic RS AING: Hoam 108
ooy i Buting, 11 %

The Zeving Commissivare of
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1a totally 1inabl

in efther proof or law.

Respectfully Submitted.
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Attorpey Por Protestanta

CRIGINAL
OFFICE OF

oo P IRGIT S

RANDALLSTOW X, MD. 21133 Yarch 519 73

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of

S. Erie Dinenna
Zoning Comalsslonsr =i Baltimors County
was inserted in THE COMMUNITY TIVES

i wnekly newapajse: published

in Baltimon: County, Maryland, once o week for ons
Mareh

weehyfbetore the 5 day of 1% 73 1k

was imserted in the issued of  Mareh 1, 1973,

June 6, 1973

Case No, 73-221-R (Item No. 26) - Irvin L. Constantine

NW/S of Gwynnbrook Avenua, 850' SW
of Academy Lane - 4th District

Petition for Reclassification

Brisf in Support of Application from James D. Nolan, Esquire

Description of Property

Plat to Accompany Petition for Reclassification

200° Scale Zoning Map

1000' Scale Zoning Map

Certificatas of Publication

Certificate of Posting (Two (2) Signs)

Baltimore County Planning Board Commeats and Accompanying Map

Zoning Advisory Commlttee (.omments, dated October 13, 1972
Tﬁ.leiﬂum Racords of Area cl‘lll Nos. 72-25-A, 72-73-R, and 73-46-RA

Flyer Sent to Valleys Planning Council Members

Two (2) Letters of Protestast

Letter from Lynn C. Golbe:
menta

» Esquire, dated Marcha 28, 1973, with attach-

Letter from Lynn C. Golberg, Eaquire, dated March 30, 1973
Letter from James D. Nolan, Esquire, dated April 2, 1973
Twenty-two (22) Pages of Protestants' Signaturen

+Patitiones's Exhibit | - Plat to Accompany Petition for Reclassification

“Petitlonei's Exhibit 2A, 2B, and 2C - Photographs

7Patitionar's Exhibit 3 - 200" Scale Aarial Photograph

+Patitioner's Exhibit 4 - Record Plat, Section One, Richmar Apartments

Exhibit A -

Notes in lisu of Testimony
Protestants' Exhibit B - Affidavit

Exhibit C - C.

vProtestants' Exhibit D - Twelve (12) Photographs

/Protestants' Exhibit E - Three (3) Photographs

No. 73-221-R (Item Neo, 26)
.+ 1973

Page 2

James D. Nolan, Esgaire
204 West Pennsylvania Aveme
Taswsen, Maryland 21204

Lynn C. Golberg, Esquire
110 Sunnydale Way
Relsterstown, Maryland 2113

Mr, Douglas S. Spear

Preaident

Couatry Club Estates Community Associs-
tion of Relstorstown, Incorporated

Box 32

Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

Mr. Monte L. West

Vice Prosidont & Reglonal Manager

National Homass Construction Cor-
poration

951 A South George Mason Drive

Arlington, Virginia 22204
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‘THIS 45 TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
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published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed
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and published in Towson, Baltimere County, Md., oposciaymach
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wof_oue ine . suxmvsteccomeeks before the. - 2
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,,,,,,,,, Mareb._ .., 1973, the first publication

appearing on the .. 35t day of. March
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CERTIFICATE OF POZTING

psionee: (ASCAR. SEAMARD.o.
[acation of property- .ﬁrd%ﬁ‘. O
S

BOAO MY A

S 3 Rrak A

Order of theDeputy Zoning Commissioner, dated April 27, 1973 - DENIED

Order for Appeal from James D. Nolan, Esquire, on Behalf of the Peti-
tioner and Contract Purchaser, received May 8, 1973

fzr Patitioner
and Contract Purchaser

Counsel for Protestants

Protestant

Intorested Party

ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

0CT 211975



CEIRTIFICATE OF POSTING
TONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towssa, Morylend

District.
Pasted fur . ‘

Petitioner

Lacation of property:

ALTIMDRE COUNTY, MARYLAND M. 5768
FRICE 01 FINANCE - REVENUE DAISION
YIZCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

sare Hove 6, 2972 accouny _02-662
AMOUNT B0 000 T
urion
v - casmiEn R - AGERCY vettow - cusromin
Hogars, Nolsn, Plushoff and Villians
204 ¥, Penna. Ave.
Towson, Md. 21.20l;
Petition fay 1 4 £L for Irmvdx L,

BALTINORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

County OFfice Bul Iding
111 M. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Your Patition hes been received and accepted for filing
this Lith day of___Ocivber 1972

. )
e '
Zonfing Ccwmissionar

Patitioner:

'—levla be Comiceling -
Petitioner's Attorney_ jomes 2. Mok Reviewed by. 4 /
‘Acviplry’ Comnt bt

X i

e

BALTIMORE G2IINTY, MARYLAND Ne. &3 93
OFFICE OF Fil REVENUE DIVISION
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

oate._May 18, 1973  accounr 01-662 5]

AMBUNT______ 510,00

urian
IIREE 5 W lan, B w< Law - customen
Gost of Posting of Prc/erty on Case Nc. 73-221-R
/8 of Gwynnbrook 2scnue, 850 SW of Azadey
Lane - dth Distrioe

Irvin L. Constantina - Patitioner

~ oare

BALTIMORE COUNIY OFFICE OF FLANNING AND ZONING
County Office Building

1! W. Chesaproke Avenue
Towion, Marylond 21204

Your Petition has been received* this 2‘& doy of
% 1972, ltem # :

5 c enna
Zoning Commissioner
Perionas By Sbmined by Tty o iy
Petitioner's Attomey: Reviewed by o
& LI:- 18 not to be interpreted os acceptance of the Petition for ossignment of o hearing
LD

+ BALT MORE COMUTY, MARYLAND No. Bg 7

| OFFICE OF FINANCE "WEVENUE DIVISION
| MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

DR HD e ietia

AMOUNT $113.63

ur
WHITE - Casmen oW - Cusrom
| Jemes D, Wolan, N’: e 5
204 W.
Towson, Md, 21204
aing and po o fo!
- 3-.}2?-5 of propertr for Trvin I,

1155 Tt

PETITION MAPPING PROGRESS SHEEY

FUNCTION Woll Map | OQriginal Duplicote Tracinn

Descr
outling

Petition number added to

outline

Grant
ZG, b,

dare | by by | dote | by | dare |
iptions ch
plotted on rr

Dente

A, CC, GA | }

Plans;
in outline or des

Previous cases

BALTIMORE CHUINTY, MARYLAND M. 2373
OFFIGE OF FINANCE . REVENUE DIVISION
| MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

oave__May 11 1973 account 01-652

AuounT $70.00

, James B Wolan, Eqaice
WW/S of Owynnbrook Avenue, 850' SW of Academy
Lane - 4th Diastrict
Irvin L. Constantine - Petitiorer

03t of Appeal on Cese No. 73-121-F) =

YeLLow - customen
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‘CRMERAL MNOTES:

t Totre! Area of Troct ovaed by pelitonar » 240AC
2. Exratin Zorung of Traat 7 DR-3.5

B Bxis)iFg LSeof Tract ¢ Farm die ¢ Ala tise

4 Froposed Zoning of Tracl: "OR-1G"

&. Proposed Wec o Tract: ‘Guorden Ao 2Frnentst

. & DRnsity Colculations

A, Member q}’,-c',ln,-,’_r ollowed: B34

LB Mumeer af cinits proposed: 343 Apts. & J..?..—-:_?/a/u.-n.i.q loky

7% Rc?uu.‘:d off-Streel Porking :
¥ Lo For Aot S18 Spaced
‘L BFer Lol 2 900/ lof
L. Proposed of f-ltreat Forking
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